LEE’S SUMMIT FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIREHEADDUARTERS

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

September 09, 2011

FITCH ARCHITECTS
16435 N SCOTTSDALE RD SUITE 195
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85254

Permit No: PRCOM20114124

Project Title: MEN'S WEARHOUSE

Project Address: 1704 NW CHIPMAN RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081
Parcel Number: 51700031300000000

Location: CHIPMAN HWY 50--- LOT 12

Type of Work: Alter Commercial

Occupancy Group: MERCANTILE

Description: MEN'S WEARHOUSE INTERIOR REMODEL

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been
satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate
department regarding clarification of comments.

Codes Administration (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300
Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Brian Austerman Approved

1. 2006 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require
construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for
the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire
protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

Action required: Provide shop drawings for sprinkler system modification.

2.2006 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be
submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but
not be limited to, all of the following: 1. .A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of
alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4.
Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop
calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and
materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

Action requred: Provide shop drawings for alarm systen alteration.

3. 2006 IFC 906.5- Conspicuous location. Portable fire extinguishers shall be located in conspicuous
locations where they will be readily accessible and immediately available for use. These locations shall be



along normal paths of travel, unless the fire code official determines that the hazard posed indicates the
need for placement away from normal paths of travel.

Action required: Maintain in conspicuous locations with a travel distance of no more than 75 feet from
anywhere in the store. RESOLVED ON RESUB

4. All plans submitted for review on or after July 9, 2007 shall be designed to the requirements of the 2006
International Building Code, 2006 International Mechanical Code, 2006 International Plumbing Code, 2006
International Fuel Gas Code, 2006 International Fire Code, 2005 National Electric Code and the ANSI
A117.1-2003 as amended and adopted by the City of Lees Summit.

Action required: Correct the information in the Code Summary RESOLVED ON RESUB

5. Intermediate exit signage shall be provided if the signage above door 3 if view is obstructed by the new
walls.

Verified by field review at inspection.

6. Remove the exit sign shown over the display area side of door 4. RESOLVED ON RESUB

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weisenborn Pending

1.2006 IBC 1008.1.1 - Size of doors. The minimum width of each door opening shall be sufficient for the
occupant load thereof and shall provide a clear width of not less than 32 inches. Clear openings of
doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door
open 90 degrees. Where this section requires a minimum clear width of 32 inches and a door opening
includes two door leaves without a mullion, one leaf shall provide a clear width of 32 inches. The
maximum width of a swinging door leaf shall be 48 inches nominal. Means of egress doors in Group I-2
occupancy used for the movement of beds shall provide a clear width not less than 41.5 inches. The height
of doors shall not be less than 80 inches.

Action required - Verify that all fitting room doors meet this requirement.

2. No person, other than a licensed contractor or employees of a licensed contractor, shall engage in
electrical, plumbing or mechanical business, construction, installation or maintenance unless duly licensed
in accordance with this section. Expert from Sec. 7-130, Lees Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required - Provide the names of the applicable contractors prior to permit approval.

3. Lee's Summit Code of Ordinance, Section7-130.10 - Business License. It shall be unlawfull for any
person to engage in the construction contracting business without first obtaining a business license as
required under the applicable provisions of Chapter 28 of the Lee's Summit Code of Ordinances.

Action required - Please provide the name of the company acting as the general contractor. This

information is required for permit approval.

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the
Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.



The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Codes Administration Department shall not
be construed as a structural review of the project.



